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CENIRAL ADMINICTRATIVL TRIBUNAL, PRINCIPAL, BENCH

0.A.NO,226^/91

iloirbic oh;-i A. y . Hai" 1doLSii i, Vi cc-Cha i I'iiia: i(U)
Hon'ble S'-ii-i R, K. AI'looja, He;iib8('(A)

New Delhi, thle Jc24t-^ of •Oetmbe;-, -^005

Ex. Cuiv-Ldble SuLeiider Si ngh (No . 117/DAP)
tlii oiigl; i"ii e. Avnisli Ahlawat, Advocate
243, L.awye,-c Chambei-e.
Delhi [11 oh Coui't

New Deliii 3,

(By i'lL S. Avnlci Liwat, Advocate)
ApplIcaat

1. Delhi Adiiilrilsti-atlori thi-ough
oOniiiriCO iOiiec ot Pol ice

ce I li i i'0 i ice

Police Hcadquar-tei"5
M.S.G.Bu iId1ng, I,P.EoLate
Ncvv Delhi 2.

2. The AddlLiOiial Coiiimlss loner of Pol IcelAi-med Police)
Delhi Police

Police Headquai'ters
i'i. S. 0. Bu 1; d hiy, I.P.Eotate
New Delhi • 2,

3. The Deputy Commlos 1one;- of Police
let llucalllon, Delhi Ai"med Police
Police Hcadqu3i-tei-3
H. S. 0. Sul 1dl ny, I , P. Ec tate;
New Delhi 2.

4. Inspector Balblr Singh (Enquiry Officer)
to be served througl,
Police rieadquarter'S, Delhi Police
h.S.O.Bullding, I.P.Estatt
I'lew D1 i•; 1 • 2 , ... Re,,onden ts

(By Shrl Su:"at Singh, Advocate)

ORDER '

Hon'ble Siii i R.K.ATiooja, Meiiibcr(A)

(he applicant, Constable 3urer;dei- Slngi'i lNo.II? DAP) iia:;

filed tTiis application against the order dated 2T:,2,l99l paa,:.cd

by the Depucy Conimlsslgner of Police wheieby the penalty of

disiincsa, 1rOhi seivice was iinpoced on Li'ie applicant, an;l llie

order- dated 23.5.1991 passed by the Additional Cornffiiss1oner of

Po: iCe wTiereby t'ie appe^ti. agaliict the penalty InposeJ was

|- ejected,
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2. The applicant was posted durnng the yedi" 1980/89 as a

Crivei of one Inspector- Petei' Tirkcy. Oi'i the bas-is of centain

coniplaints by TSR Oi'ivers an enquiry was ordered against the

li-ispector d:, weVl as thie applicarit for removing the spare wnedn

(.if the TSRs, As a result of tliat enquiry, botli the applicant as

well as Inspector- Tirkey i-icre awarded penalty of censure. Iri

Geptember, 1990, the applicant was served with a sumnidry ot

allegation rotated that he liad approached InspectOi- lii-key .ri in:,

residciice on 12t.h and lith harcn, 1990 tor upgi ciOi.iy ni ;. neivci :>«•

ACR which had been recoi"ded by Inspector Tir-i-,cy. Tl.c aiiegsT iOn

was that the Constable had on visiting tlie Inspector .it li-is

residisnce r-ediiced a blani. ACR foi'm and pi-er.sur 1sed ii.m so '!i.st

the same could be substituted in place ot the o.d one with ihe

help of the office si,.iff. A departmei-ital enquir-y was coiidiw reo

under Section 21 of the Delhi Police Act, and after recorniing t.hc

evidence ol i-iie pi'-osecut ion wi ti-ic _.ses, ttie ap'p i icaiiL w.u j t.i yr-L.,

The charge was denied by the applicairt and he also pi-odncer:

evidence i.. I'rhs defence. The enquii'-y oiticei on eunciu-r-.on or

the departmental came to the conclusion that tne .^udi yr iidu .jcci.

prcveel. Oi. this, tire impugned order was issued wfier eby iic was

awai-dsd the penalty of dismissal from ser-v-ice ai-id subsequentiy

tiie .(ippeal jgaliiSt the award of tiris penalty was also i-ejected.

G, tie Iiave heard the lear-ried counsel on Citiier- skip .and liave

also gone th;-ouyh the file of the departmental enqniry. Tlie

learned cju,isel for- the applicant has sought to estrbr-isli

malafidcs on the pai't of Inspector Tii'-key or-, account c i t'le

animi.iS due so the evidence i-endei'ec by the appl icant ir-i i-Krpe..,.t

of the TSR Cu iver-s and secondly on account ot the ocmario m.-ulr Py

Tlie ipipl ica:it for payment on account ot the 'Dec i -ghee' whn-n he

!-i.,,:0 suppl i,:d to the Inspoctor. It was poinhrd Cut that, m tne

enqu1i'-y agaii-ist li-rspector Tirliey, tne .applicant r;.,;-iO rrafed (.riai

iiC !i...d ..:-iel-.cri up the iu.us.rtoi- ryi-es .ut tlie u'lS u.t u. j.;:..--?. , ....



5 The learned counsel for the applicant argued that there
„as no basis for the Enquiry Officer to conclude that the
applicant had tried to get another ACR for» filled in by the
Inspector, since the original ACR had been reviewed by the ACP
and ghat is »ore it had already been con.unicated to the
applicant. It was argued that since the applicant had already
been down graded in the test for pronotion. on the basis of this
ACR, a duplicate ACR for. would have served no purpose.

Secondly, no witness was produced by the prosecution to show
that the applicant had approached any office staff to get the
ACR substituted. He also pointed out that the case was one of
no evidence since the only one who had spoken of the alleged
attempt at pressurisation was Inspector Tirkey, the complainant
hi.self. On the other had as per the Counsel it had been
clearly brought out in the enquiry by the Enquiry Officer
himself, that the Inspector had taken 'Besi ghee' from the
applicant. He also pointed out that the complaint made by
Inspector Tirkey was dated 20.3.1990 i.e. seven days after the
alleged event and this clearly showed that it was an after
throught and a fabrication.

Hrs. Ahlawat, the learned counsel for the applicant

mainly confined her arguments to two points. The first point
taken by her is that the disciplinary proceedings is vitiated by

bias as it was founded on a report by Inspector Tirkey who was

on enimical terms with him and for denial of reasonable
opportunity to defend as the Inquiry Officer did not pass any

order in his application requesting for a copy of the enquiry

report submitted by enquiry officer Nita Malhotra in the enquiry
against the applicant and Inspector Peter Tirckey pursuant to

which both were awarded censure, to enable him to cross examine

Inspector Peter Tirckey who was the only witness who deposed

••
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I ,..1- TiiGpGCtOr' V-hO wdS uititiiatciy
n,key ar,d Grns had gone agam-L

Gwardcd the penalty of censure. Ihe learned eounsel
,ppU.a:,t aUo poaaaa out UBt. t.= defana: evaence had^ a,o«
tiiat the uppllcant hati on too onaoiouo aupH la.,
'OesV-giiEo' but despite the reirni.der the Inepei coi uad ,,oi
uade the p.v.ehl^ Accordiu, to the couneei^the appHeaht
had auhoyed the Inspettoe tesuUlh, h: the to.plaint redardiup

tht applicant pressunisinp hie for' ehandt of the nCR.

-he avcraiente of the par tiet and tne :eeoi u rd
depart,.erhrel p|-oceedinps shoo that there is no dispute lhat iht
appllcan:. had visited the house of luspecto.- Ti:-kcv on 12.3.1590.

, j-,. ... •• lOQO, tiii.
1^, also '.idiiiltted that on tne nrst oay

2,,^pactor .as not at ho.e. The difference 1^ in the veroi
th, a,P,llGant and the respoisdent is about wheU. lUdpptti.-

. , uUe-. Tprenptrtor is that tiie applicant
npt. 1990. The version u! lmc. i.opt..wlui

ea,.e to hie house again on 13.3.1390 uhlle Uc uPPHcuu' taft :
In his reply to the sljoo-cauee notice that he virrted in, -
, -v, I'V t,lQ90 but he was not rouno pre-,,-01- i.ivtura,,

Gt InSptib- lUl W.l ie_ . ... . -t.- -a

Iht applicant on 13.3.1990, the Inepecto,- net hi. m
Pnerident body Caurd al RashLrapathi Bhauan. »ht:, the applicnt
ashed hi. that since he had not coiipleteci a pe, ,uu ,.11 '
ne:viee under hi., Ihcrofor-e. hou he eOald .rlt. biU2 -'u
this the Inspector pro.issed Irii. lh.at he soul J .rtco.pany rrre
petitioner r.o the ofUce of the OOP re get .he enlrler r,n reefed
in the ACR. for this he also deirianded 5Kgs ghee »hirh
perilioner supplied hi. on 14.0.199U. The applieant also alltutr
rhat eiute the reviewing officer had since retir-ed, it aould
n,,,nnu:l to co; reel the ACR. the appl icant .oul s haw lu ?w
Rs.'lOOO.,'- if he nae interested in gett.iig the nC„
u,nee the a,.plier.nt aCrld not afford te .ahe liie p.yme.rt . th.r
Intpeclor being of guilty eonec.ous .ado the co.fUini to "b., trr
w.., ding ibc pr, to fill Ul, ..nr.lher AIR lor a.

'• G i 0 riG 0 "
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against him. The next point raised by Mrs. Ahlawat is that

even if the summary of allegations and the contents of the

report of Inspector Trikey are accepted as correct in full, it

does not amount to any misconduct much less grave misconduct and

therefore, the impugned orders are unsustainable.

7. A careful scrutiny of the facts and circumstances

emerging from the pleadings and material on record, would show

that these arguments have considerable force - It is evident

that only Inspector Tirkey had given evidence against the

applicant at the departmental enquiry. The allegations in

sub-paragraphs 3 to 5 of para 4 in the Original Application that

^ while the applicant was working under Inspector Peter Tirkey a

departmental enquiry was held against the applicant and Peter

Tirkey, alleging that at the instruction of Shri Tirkey the

applicant removed spare wheels of scooters of some T.S.R.Drivers

and that the applicant could prove that he picked up the spare

wheels at the instructions of Shri Tirkey and that ultimately he

as-well as Tirkey were awarded censure have not been disputed in

reply statement. In reply to these allegations it was stated in

the reply that these allegations are factual but they have no

relevance to the case. In the enquiry against the applicant

Shri Peter Tirkey has deposed that the applicant had supplied 10

Kgs. of Ghee to him and that he demanded the price. The

enquiry officer in his report has stated that the case of the

applicant that Inspector Peter Tirkey did not make payment for

the Ghee supplied by the applicant had same weight. In the

report submitted by Shri Peter Tirkey to the Deputy Commissioner

of Police informing of the fact that the applicant went to his

home requesting him to upgrade his ACR it was not stated that he

was in possession of a photocopy of the ACR in which adverse

remark was made by Inspector Tirkey, but when he was examined at

the enquiry he said so. This an improvement to what is stated

1/
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in his report. In the report, Inspector Trikey had added that

the Constable may be strictly dealt with and an enquiry may be

held. All these facts and circumstances would suggest that

Inspector Peter Tirkey was prompted to make the report not as

much by sense of duty as by reason of ill feeling. The enquiry

officer should have allowed the applicant's request for making

available a copy of the report relating to the enquiry against

him and Peter Tirkey as Shri Tirkey was the most, material

witness at the enquiry - while the request was made by the

applicant, in writing no order was passed. The Enquiry Officer

in the report has stated that the applicant was orally told that

the report was not relevant but this is not borne out from the

proceedings of the enquiry. Further, it is not correct to say

that the report was not relevant as the applicant might have

wanted to cross examine Shri Tirkey on the basis of the report.

Therefore, there is force in the argument that the applicant was

not given reasonable opportunity to defend himself.

8. The report submitted by Inspector Peter Tirkey to the

Deputy Commissioner of Police which was appended to the summary

of allegations reads as follows?

"Subject? Regarding ACR for the year 1988-89.

Sir,

This is to bring to your kind notice that the ACR of
HC's and ets who were working under me at Punjabi Bagh where I
worked as T.I., were given by me. I gave 'C report to Ct.
Surendra Singh No.l236/T. On the basis of the report sent to
the then ACP/W Sh. Joginder Singh who has since retired from
the service.

The said Ct. appeared in the B-I Test but was
disqualified for getting less numbers than the specified minimum
numbers.

Surprisingly he came to my house on 12.3.90 and told my
wife that I have given him 'C report though he was working as a
driver to me and that he would come to my house the next day.

Next day, i.e. on 13.3.90, he comes to my house
accompanied by his elder brother with some request. His elder-
brother then says, my brother Surender Singh was working under
you but you have given him 'Cl' report. Mow we have come with a
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blank. ACR' form and request you to kindly fill this form and give
excellent report "I asked them as to how and from where they
managed to get the blank form. On this the elder brother of Ct.
Surender Singh replied that he got it printed from Rashtrapati
Bhawan where computer facilities are available. I told them
that it is not my business and that I cannot change the report
once given at any Cost.

The Ct. then dared to say that he has talked to one H.C
who is working as a dealing clerk in the 10th Bn. DAP and has
agreed to change the original report since no entry has been
made in the service record, in case I give another report ^in
place of the original one I asked the Ct. to bring that daring
H.C. who has agreed to do such an illegal work. The it. said
to me." Sir, you are the only one and it depends upon you to
given another report and save me and that there is no difficulty
in doing this." I straight away refused to do this and told that
if you are going to do this, you as well as the H.C. will be
punished and I am not a child to do this. I further told him
that he may appeal against the given report.

(P.Tirkey)
^ Inspector

IGI Airport Terminal-2
New Del hi.

The constable may be dealt with strictly and an enquiry
be held.

Copy to

9. The above quoted report only states that the applicant

along with his brother went to the residence of Inspectoi Petet

Tirkey and requested him to change the ACR and that it would not

be difficult if he so wished. At the most it can be said that

such a request cannot be entertained. The applicant is only a

Constable. If he had made such a request the Inspector as a

better educated person occupying a responsible office is

generally expected to tell him that such things were not done

and it was not proper on his part to make such a request, ohri

Tirkey did that also. Normally a superior officer should have

left it at that, but Shri T-rsa^y did not only report the matter

to DCP after 7 days but also stated that an enquiry should be

held. It is on that basis that the enquiry was held. We are of

the considered view that by making a request to Inspector Tirkey

his superior officer to save him by giving him a good report

instead of adverse report if possible the applicant cannot be
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said to have committed misconduct. The request does not amount

to either lack of devotion to duty or lack of integrity. Hence

initiation of disciplinary enquiry and award of the penalty of

dismissal was not justified at all.

10. The appellate authority has the responsibility of seeing

whether the enquiry was properly held and whether the penalty-

imposed is either adequate or excessive. We find that, the

appellate authority has not applied his mind to the above given

facts of the case.

* . 11. In the result, on the basis of what is stated in the

0 foregoing paragraphs we find that the order dated 27.2,1991
issued by the Deputy Commissioner of Police dismissing the

applicant from service and the order dated 23.5.1991 of the

Additional Commissioner of Police dismissing the applicants

appeal are unsustainable. We, therefore, set-aside the impugned

orders and direct the respondents to reinstate the applicant in

service forthwith wi all consequential benefits and to pay him

full back wages for the period he was kept out^service within a
I

% period of two months from the date of communicati^ of a copy of

this order. There is no order as to costs,

1

(R. K. AHOWM- (A.V'HARID AS AN)
MEMBER^ VICE-CHAIRMAN (.])

/RAO/


